

No. 23-5110

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETER POE, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of
Oklahoma
No. 23-cv-177-JFH-SH,
The Honorable John F. Heil III, Judge

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND 20 OTHER STATES
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
RENU R. GEORGE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KATHLEEN BOERGERS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STEPHANIE T. YU
NIMROD PITSKER ELIAS
LILY G. WEAVER
NATALIE TORRES
SEAN C. MCGUIRE
Deputy Attorneys General
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1515 Clay Street, Oakland CA 94612
(510) 879-0011
Kathleen.Boergers@doj.ca.gov

November 16, 2023

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae State of
California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Restricting Access to Gender-Affirming Medical Care Significantly Harms Transgender Minors.....	2
II. Amici States’ Laws and Policies Promote Access to Gender-Affirming Medical Care Based on Established Medical Standards.....	7
III. The Ban Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	10
A. Heightened Scrutiny Applies.....	11
B. The Ban Does Not Satisfy Heightened Scrutiny	23
CONCLUSION.....	31
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Brandt ex. rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	11, 14
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> 551 F.Supp.3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021).....	30
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	23
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....	17
<i>Doe 1 v. Thornbury</i> No. 3:23-cv-230-DJH, 2023 WL 4230481 (W.D. Ky. June 28, 2023).....	30
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> No. 4:23-cv-114-RH-MAF, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023).....	11, 15, 23, 30
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	17
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 11, 19

Hecox v. Little
79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023) *passim*

K.C. v. Individual Members of the Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind.
No. 1:23-cv-00595-JPH-KMB, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D.
Ind. June 16, 2023) 14, 25

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) 11, 30

M.C. ex rel. A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville
75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) 11, 14

McWright v. Alexander
982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 20, 21

Nyquist v. Mauclet
432 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 22

Poe v. Drummond
No. 23-CV-177-JFH-SH, 2023 WL 6516449 (N.D. Okla.
Oct. 5, 2023) *passim*

Reed v. Reed
404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... 12

Sessions v. Morales-Santana
582 U.S. 47 (2017)..... 24, 25

Tudor v. Se. Oklahoma State Univ.
13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021) 17

United States v. Virginia
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 12, 24

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 14, 16, 19

STATUTES

63 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 422.1 *et seq.* 26

63 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 422.41..... 26

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2000 *et seq.*..... 26

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2220 *et seq.*..... 26

D.C. Code § 3–1205.14..... 26

Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 112, § 5 26

Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 14-101 *et seq.*..... 26

Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 14-404 26

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 18 § 505.2(*l*)(2)(i) 9

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6530 26

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 230-a 26

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 630.230 26

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 630.301 26

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 630.306 26

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 630.352(4)..... 26

Okla. Stat. Title 59, § 503 25

Okla. Stat. Title 59, § 509 25

Okla. Stat. Title 59 § 509.1 26

Or. Rev. Stat. § 746.021 8

Wash. Admin. Code §§ 182-531-1675(b)(i)–(ii), (f)..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.71.002 *et seq.*..... 26

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.050 *et seq.*..... 26

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.0128(3)(a) (2019)..... 9, 28

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ali Zaker-Shahrak et al., Cal. Dep’t of Ins., *Economic Impact Assessment: Gender Nondiscrimination in Health Insurance* (2012), <https://transgenderlawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Economic-Impact-Assessment-Gender-Nondiscrimination-In-Health-Insurance.pdf>..... 4

American Psychiatric Association, *What is Gender Dysphoria?*, (Aug. 2022), <https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/gender-dysphoria/what-is-gender-dysphoria>..... 3

American Psychiatric Association, *Gender Dysphoria*, in *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2022) 3

Amy E. Green et al., *Association of Gender-Affirming Hormone Therapy with Depression, Thoughts of Suicide, and Attempted Suicide Among Transgender and Nonbinary Youth*, 70 *J. Adolescent Health* 643, 647–48 (2022), <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jadohealth.2021.10.036> 5

Ann P. Haas et al., *Am. Found. For Suicide Prevention & The Williams Inst., Suicide Attempts Among Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Adults: Findings of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey 2* (2014), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Trans-GNC-Suicide-Attempts-Jan-2014.pdf>..... 4

Annelou L.C. de Vries et al., *Young Adult Psychological Outcome After Puberty Suppression and Gender Reassignment*, 134 *Pediatrics* no. 4 at 696, 702 (2014), <https://doi.org/10.1542/peds.2013-2958> 6

Ashley Austin et al., *Suicidality Among Transgender Youth: Elucidating the Role of Interpersonal Risk Factors*, 37 *J. of Interpersonal Violence* 2696 (2020), <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/0886260520915554>..... 4

Chester A. McPherson, D.C. Dep’t of Ins., *Bulletin 13-IB-01-30/15, Prohibition of Discrimination in Health Insurance Based on Gender Identity or Expression* 1, 4 (2014), <https://disb.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/disb/publication/attachments/Bulletin-ProhibitionDiscriminationBasedonGenderIdentityorExpressionv022714.pdf>..... 9

Diana M. Tordoff, et al., *Mental Health Outcomes in Transgender and Nonbinary Youths Receiving Gender-Affirming Care*, 5 *J. Am. Med. Ass’n Network Open* 1, 6 (2022), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2789423> 5

E. Coleman et al., *Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People, version 8*, 23 *Int’l J. Transgender Health* S1 (2022), <https://doi.org/10.1080/26895269.2022.2100644> 29

Emily Newfield et al., *Female-to-Male Transgender Quality of Life*, 15(9) *Quality of Life Research* 1447 (2006), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16758113> 3

Equality Maps: Healthcare Laws and Policies, Movement Advancement Project, https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/healthcare_laws_and_policies (last visited Nov. 7, 2023)..... 8

Jack L Turban et al., *Pubertal Suppression for Transgender Youth and Risk of Suicidal Ideation*, 145 *Pediatrics* no. 2 at 1, 5 (2020), <https://doi.org/10.1542/peds.2019-1725>..... 5

Julia C. Sorbara et al., *Mental Health and Timing of Gender-Affirming Care*, 146 *Pediatrics* no. 4 at 1, 5-6 (2020), <https://publications.aap.org/pediatrics/article/146/4/e20193600/79683/Mental-Health-and-Timing-of-Gender-Affirming-Care> 7

Marijn Arnoldussen et al., *Self-Perception of Transgender Adolescents After Gender-Affirming Treatment: A Follow-Up Study Into Young Adulthood*, 9 *LGBT Health* no. 4 at 238, 242-244 (2022), <https://www.liebertpub.com/doi/epdf/10.1089/lgbt.2020.0494>..... 6

Mass. Comm’r of Ins., Bulletin 2021-11, *Continuing Applicability of Guidance Regarding Prohibited Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Gender Dysphoria Including Medically Necessary Gender Affirming Care and Related Services* at 2 (2021), <https://www.mass.gov/doc/bulletin-2021-11-prohibited-discrimination-on-the-basis-of-gender-identity-or-gender-dysphoria-including-medically-necessary-gender-affirming-care-and-related-services-issued-september-9-2021/download> 27

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, *Prescribing Policies: States Confront Opioid Overdose Epidemic* (June 30, 2019), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/prescribing-policies-states-confront-opioid-overdose-epidemic.aspx> (archived Apr. 26, 2022)..... 27

N.Y. Dep't of Fin. Servs., *Ins. Circular Letter No. 7* (Dec. 11, 2014), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/circular_letters/cl2014_07..... 28

Or. Health Auth., *Prioritized List: Guideline for Gender Dysphoria 1* (2019), <https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/DSI-HERC/FactSheets/Gender-dysphoria.pdf> 8

Or. Health Auth., *Prioritized List: Guideline for Gender Dysphoria: Frequently Asked Questions* (last updated Mar. 2019), <https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/DSI-HERC/FactSheets/Gender-dysphoria.pdf> 28

Patient-Physician Relationships, AMA Code of Medical Ethics, <https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/ethics-opinions/patient-physician-relationships> (last visited Sept. 22, 2023) 30

Press Release, Cal. Dep't of Ins., *Commissioner Lara Takes Proactive Step to Ensure Transgender Youth Have Access to Gender-Affirming Medical Care for Gender Dysphoria* (Dec. 30, 2020), <https://www.insurance.ca.gov/0400-news/0100-press-releases/2020/release140-2020.cfm> 10

R.I. Off. of the Health Ins. Comm'r, *Health Ins. Bulletin 2015-3, Guidance Regarding Prohibited Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Expression* (Nov. 23 2015), <http://www.ohic.ri.gov/documents/Bulletin-2015-3-Guidance-Regarding-Prohibited-Discrimination.pdf>..... 28

Wylie C. Hembree et al., *Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline*, 102 J. Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism 3869 (2017), <https://doi.org/10.1210/jc.2017-01658> 29

Ximena Lopez et al.
Statement on Gender-Affirmative Approach to Care from the Pediatric Endocrine Society Special Interest Group on Transgender Health, 29 Current Op. Pediatrics no. 4 at 475, 480 (2017), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/28562420> 7
